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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr JD Barton

Scheme
:
The Pilkington Superannuation Scheme

Trustee
:
Pilkington Brothers Superannuation Trustee Limited

Administrator
:
Pilkington Pension Services Limited

THE COMPLAINT (dated 11 April 2001)

1. Mr Barton has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Trustee in that his application for an ill health pension was not considered properly.

2. Mr Barton has also complained of maladministration on the part of the Administrator in causing unnecessary delay and acting with bias in dealing with his application.

Scheme Rules

3. Mr Barton retired on 31 March 1999 and therefore his complaint falls to be considered in relation to the deed and rules in force at that time (they have since been consolidated and slightly amended).  The Rules referred to below and throughout the determination are those attached to the earlier deed in force at the time of his retirement.

4. Rule 23 provides,

“Ill-Health

(a) A Member who retires due to ill-health, with the consent or at the request of the Firm after 31st December 1972 whose continuous service with the Firm together with, where applicable, his Non-Contributory Staff Service and Credit Years amount to 10 years or more shall, if the Trustees are satisfied on production to them of such evidence as they may require that his retirement was due to ill-health, be entitled to be paid as from the date of his actual retirement the pension (if any) calculated in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) of this Rule.”

5. Rule 37 provides,

“Total Incapacity

(a) Total Incapacity means incapacity which seems likely to be permanent, and involves inability to earn anything and not mere inability to continue in the same class of employment.  The decision of the Trustees as to whether a Member is or is not obliged to retire or to remain in retirement on account of Total Incapacity shall be final and conclusive, and in order to enable them to arrive at decisions on such questions such Member shall furnish them with such evidence and submit to such medical examinations as they may from time to time require.  The Trustees shall have power, at their discretion to waive the provisions in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this Rule that a Member shall have not less than 10 years Contributory Staff Service or Contributory Staff Service together with Non-Contributory Staff Service and Credit Years amounting to at least 10 years in order to benefit under those paragraphs.”

Background

6. In November 1996 Mr Barton signed a form indicating his willingness to take voluntary redundancy at some future date.  At this time Mr Barton was working as a Roller Hearth furnace operator in the Focus Factory.  He had been asked what his preferred leaving date was within a period from 3 June 1996 to 31 March 1999.  Mr Barton indicated that his preferred date would be 31 March 1999.  The form states,

“I fully understand that by signing below, I am committing myself to leave the Company by reason of Voluntary Redundancy on the basis of a termination date to be mutually agreed by myself and the Company, as long as business needs permit.  However, I also understand that there is a need to identify volunteers against the new business organisation.  Therefore, there is no guarantee that my redundancy application will be granted, as not all redundancy applications will be accepted by the Company as management will reserve the right to refuse Voluntary Redundancy if there is a genuine business need.

Providing business needs are met, release dates for volunteers will be by mutual consent, but will be no later than 31st March 1999.

Should the Company accept this application it is conditional on the employee continuing to attend work.  The Company reserves the right, should this not be the case, to terminate the application or bring forward the termination date.  The employee will be fully informed if the Company is going to invoke this termination.”

According to Mr Barton, he was in good health when he signed this form and says he could well have obtained a job in his former trade as a joiner earning equal if not more money.. He points out that the Company has at no stage invoked the termination in the way described in the last paragraph of the above quotation.  

7. Mr Barton took sick leave from 25 November 1997 to 3 January 1998 for surgery on his left hand.  When he returned to work he was transferred to the Labour Pool.  According to the Administrator, one purpose of the Labour Pool is temporarily to accommodate employees returning from prolonged sick leave pending their return to standard working.  According to the Administrator, the employer wrote to Mr Barton on 13 February 1998 asking him to consider bringing forward his termination date to 31 March 1998 but there is no record of any reply from Mr Barton.  Mr Barton was transferred to the Labour Pool permanently with effect from 1 April 1998 when he became surplus to the requirements of the Roller Hearth operation.  A Collective Agreement between the company and its workforce meant that despite such a transfer he would have retained the pay and conditions of his former past of Roller Hearth furnace operator.

8. The Administrator says that Mr Barton was examined by Dr Jones on 29 June 1998 and that Dr Jones reported that there were no work restrictions and that Mr Barton was fit to return to shift work.  The Administrator also says that the HR file shows that the employer intended to transfer Mr Barton to a permanent position in the Sidelight Audit Section with effect from 21 September 1998: no action was taken on this because Mr Barton began an extended period of sick leave on 7 September 1998.

9. Mr Barton went on sick leave on 7 September 1998.  On 14 January 1999 Mr Barton’s employer, Triplex, requested figures for Mr Barton to retire on the grounds of ill-health on 28 February 1999.  Mr Barton suggests that this initiative came from Triplex rather than himself and he wonders what is significant about the date of 28 February.  He also tells me however that he had “agreed to apply for ill-health in November 1998 and is critical of the failure on the part of the trustees to consider that application before March 1999.  

10. The requested figures were supplied by the Administrator on 22 January 1999.  On 23 February 1999 Dr DM Jones wrote to the Administrator concerning Mr Barton’s request for ill-health retirement.  The Administrator has explained that all ill-health retirement applications are submitted via Dr Jones, whom they describe as a self-employed occupational health physician with detailed knowledge of the company’s job requirements.  According to the Administrator, Dr Jones is expected to report on the medical evidence submitted, if he himself has not had cause or opportunity to examine the applicant.  Dr Jones is also expected to attend meetings to answer questions on his report or medical terminology generally.  A letter from Mr Barton’s GP, Dr Markey, was included with Dr Jones’ report.  Mr Barton has said that Dr Jones had not examined him prior to making his report on 23 February 1999.  Mr Barton is also concerned that Dr Jones mentioned his pending redundancy in his report.

11. Dr Jones’ report was considered by the Trustee’s Ill Health Committee on 1 March 1999, which Dr Jones attended.  The Trustee decided that the medical evidence did not warrant granting Mr Barton an ill health pension.  Triplex were informed of this decision on 2 March 1999.  Triplex notified Mr Barton of the Trustee’s decision on 3 March 1999.  They explained to Mr Barton that they had enquired about the possibility of an appeal and had been told that, if further medical evidence was obtained, the case could be re-considered.  The letter notes,

“I would recommend, however, that you contact… direct as soon as possible to discuss timescales available to you to progress this in light of your pending March 1999 voluntary redundancy.”

12. The Administrator wrote to my office on 27 July 2001 and said that at the meeting on 1 March the question of Mr Barton’s pending redundancy was not mentioned in the material the Committee considered.  Mr Barton points out that it was mentioned in the report from Dr Jones.  According to the Administrator, the Trustees have now changed its procedures for ill health retirement applications as a result of Mr Barton’s case and others.  They now require a formal written application signed by the individual.  The Administrator has explained that, when Mr Barton applied, an application would be put through the local HR department and the Medical Adviser on the individual’s behalf without direct contact with the Pensions department.  Decisions were then passed to the HR department to forward on to the member.  The Administrator says they now aim to inform an applicant directly in writing of the outcome of their application within three days of the decision being made.

13. On 15 March 1999 the Administrator received notification of Mr Barton’s pending voluntary redundancy on 31 March 1999.  On 16 March 1999 Mr Barton sent the Administrator a copy of a report written by Mr Denton, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, dated 11 March 1999.  This report was sent to Dr Jones, who responded on 18 March 1999.  The Administrator has explained that it was intended that the Trustee’s Ill-Health Committee would reconsider Mr Barton’s application on 22 March 1999 but the meeting became too long-winded.  The Administrator has explained that the papers prepared for that meeting were posted to the Trustees the following day and the Trustees were asked if they wanted to call an urgent meeting.  The Trustees decided not to call such a meeting.  

14. On 31 March Mr Barton wrote to the Administrator and included a further report from Mr Denton.  On 1 April 1999 the Administrator wrote to Mr Barton explaining that Dr Jones had seen and commented on Mr Denton’s report “but not supportively” and that none of the Trustees had seen grounds for changing their original decision.  The Administrator acknowledged receipt of Mr Barton’s letter of 31 March.  Mr Barton says he has never been notified of a decision not to consider the further medical report he had enclosed but that he was told on the afternoon of 31 March that the Trustees did not support his new medical report.  

15. Mr Barton wrote to the Administrator on 25 April 1999 requesting sight of his medical notes.  In his letter Mr Barton said he was requesting the notes because he has been treated unfairly and wanted to invoke the internal dispute procedure.  The Administrator replied on 28 April 1999 explaining that he did not have the notes requested by Mr Barton.  He explained that he had the letter from Mr Denton of 11 March 1999, a letter from Dr Markey of 2 February 1999 and two letters from Dr Jones.  He told Mr Barton that the latter must make contact direct with Dr Jones if he wished to obtain copies of those letters.  The Administrator wrote that the letters could be copied without Dr Jones’s consent and that as the letters had not been compiled in the context of a doctor-patient relationship they did not fall within the terms of access provided by legislation.  Dr Jones’ view that the reports he wrote for the Trustees fell outside the access to medical records legislation.

16. Mr Barton then wrote to the Administrator on 30 June 1999 enquiring why his application for his case to be considered under the internal dispute procedure had not been actioned.  The Administrator responded on 1 July 1999 explaining that he had interpreted Mr Barton’s letter of 25 April 1999 as preliminary to him lodging a complaint.  He enclosed a copy of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  Mr Barton then made a formal complaint through the IDR procedure in August 1999.  On 2 September 1999 the Administrator wrote to Mr Barton with his stage one decision.  In this letter, the Administrator explained that Mr Barton’s application had been considered under Rule 23(a).  The letter went on to explain Dr Jones’ role in ill-health applications (see paragraph 7).  The Administrator confirmed that the Trustees had made their decision on the basis of the available medical evidence and without consideration of Mr Barton’s agreement to voluntary redundancy.  The medical evidence was confirmed as Dr Jones’ report of 23 February 1999, Mr Denton’s report of 11 March 1999 and Dr Jones’ comments on this report dated 18 March 1999.  The Administrator went on to confirm that the papers had been sent to the Trustees after their meeting of 22 March 1999 and they had been asked if they wished to call a meeting in advance the next scheduled meeting, which was due in May.  The Administrator expressed the opinion that it had not been possible to give Mr Barton a response to his second application before 31 March 1999.

17. Mr Barton opted to take his complaint to stage two on 19 December 1999.  The Trustee has stated that this letter was acknowledged on 21 December 1999 and considered at a meeting of the Full Trustee Committee on 31 January 2000.  The Trustee has also said that, at this meeting, it was decided that a sub-committee be set up to consider Mr Barton’s complaint at stage two.  This sub-committee visited the Triplex works on 22 February.  The Trustee has explained that there was a meeting of the sub-committee on 3 March 2000 to discuss this visit and following this a report was prepared by the chairman of the sub-committee.  This report was apparently sent to the other members of the sub-committee on 9 March 2000 for comment and a final version sent to the sub-committee on 17 March 2000.  The Trustee has explained that that the next scheduled meeting for the Committee was 10 May 2000 and the report was considered by the Trustees at this meeting.  

18. The Committee considered a sixty-five page file submitted by Mr Barton, notes from the Ill-Health Committee held on 1 March 1999, Mr Barton’s letter of 6 February 2000, a summary of the job description for a glass auditor and a risk assessment profile prepared by the Eccleston works, where Mr Barton had been employed.  Mr Barton says he has seen a copy of neither the risk assessment nor the summary job description.  The minutes of the Trustees meeting also record that three members of the Committee had visited the Eccleston works on 22 February 2000 and had been accompanied by the Health and Safety Officer.  The Trustees also considered Mr Denton’s letter of 11 March 1999 and another dated 4 August 1999.  They compared these with the comments received from Dr Jones and came to the conclusion that both doctors agreed on the diagnosis but differed on the interpretation of how it would affect Mr Barton’s ability to do his job, ie that of a glass auditor.  Mr Barton has suggested to me that the Trustees should have considered the work of a furnace operator which was his permanent position from which he had been seconded to work as a glass auditor.  

19. The Trustees noted that Mr Denton seemed to think that Mr Barton was doing a heavy job as part of a team.  The Trustees also noted that Dr Jones had pointed out that Mr Denton had not seen the work of a glass auditor and that Dr Jones disagreed with the conclusions Mr Denton had drawn.  The Trustees had asked the Administrator to ascertain whether Dr Jones knew the weight of the packs Mr Barton was required to handle when he came to his conclusions.  The Administrator wrote to Dr Jones on 3 March 2000,

“The Chairman of that Committee… has asked me to seek your written confirmation that when you wrote your initial report on Mr Barton, and subsequent comments on the report provided by Mr Denton in March 1999, that you were aware of the weight of glass which Mr Barton was required to lift in his auditing role.

…members of the Committee went to Eccleston to see the job in operation and say that it involves the lifting of individual 3 kg side lights from a pallet, raising the pieces to eye level, placing them to one side and, when five pieces od glass have been assembled, lift the pack (15 kg) into another pallet.

I would welcome your confirmation on this point to hopefully close this matter.”

20. In his response dated 4 March 2000, Dr Jones said,

“I can confirm that when I wrote about Mr Barton, I was aware of the tasks required in the Audit Department at Eccleston.

The committee should be aware also that this was a job considered as “light” duties and as such was (and still is) carried out by those with various disabilities.”

In his submission to the Trustees dated 19 December 1999, Mr Barton stated that he had three meetings with Dr Jones during which he was asked about his duties.  Mr Barton said that he explained to Dr Jones at some length that he was contracted to work as and paid the grade of a furnace operator but that he had been requested to work as a glass auditor because of the needs of the business.  Mr Barton said that the duties of a furnace operator and glass auditor were very similar but that a glass auditor required 90˚ rotation of the spine and a furnace operator only 45˚.  Mr Barton then set out in some detail the duties involved.  He explained that it involved heavy manual handling with no automation and no lifting equipment.  Mr Barton suggested that the Trustees and Dr Jones should go and observe the glass auditing process.  Mr Barton also pointed out that his prescribed medication would have made him unable to do the glass auditing job, which he said involved driving to factories in different parts of the country.  The medication comes with a warning that it may cause drowsiness and operating machinery or driving should be avoided in these circumstances.

21. Mr Barton doubts whether the Trustees knew the biggest and heaviest job or the range of weights involved in his work.  The Trustees concluded that Mr Barton did not qualify for an ill health pension.  Mr Barton has disagreed with the Trustees’ analysis of the nature of his former job.  Mr Barton says that the Committee were told by Dr Jones that he worked at the end of the gas hearth line but this was inaccurate as he worked in the Roller Hearth department.

22. As part of the investigation, the Administrator was asked to confirm that the Trustees had actually visited the area of the factory where Mr Barton worked.  The Administrator wrote to the person who had shown the Trustees around the factory and asked if the Trustees had visited the area of the factory where Mr Barton worked.  He also asked,

“Can you advise, please, and indicate whether one audit area is the same as another.  Another point to be clarified is this.  In the report to the Trustee… ‘The operator worked in one of a number of booths on the side of the warehouse inspecting sidelights.  We weighed a pack of 5 3mm Nissan sidelights – 15.5kg (34lb).  Each glass is therefore 3.1kg (just under 7lb)’.  For my own accuracy in dealing with the Ombudsman inquiry, how does the 34lb pack get to the point where it is examined.  Does it involve the auditor picking up and carrying the whole pack or does he never have to lift more than one piece at a time.”

23. The response was,

“…to the best of my knowledge Barton worked in more than one area for audit.  I believe he worked in the Roller Hearth Audit area and the Warehouse Audit area they are all very similar in set up with the operators doing exactly the same work.

Mr Barton would have been required to audit quantities of glass for specific car manufactures that would have involved the glass being delivered to Barton by forklift truck.  The pallets of glass would be placed on to a pallet stand that also may well have been mobile for easy use/manoeuvrability.  The packs of glass would be packed/wrapped in qty’s of 5 as they left the production furnace this is a requirement from the customer (standard packing for doorlights).

Barton would remove the pack of 5 glass onto the table lay them flat and remove the glass one at a time to examine them repacking them back into packs of 5 and then returning them to the new pallet by way of lifting the pack of 5.”

24. Mr Barton has also provided a copy of a letter from Mr Denton dated 28 June 2000 and has explained that he qualified for disabled travel and parking in August 2001.  I have not considered this information in any great detail because it was not available to the Trustee when the decision not to grant Mr Barton an ill-health pension was made.  

Medical Evidence

25. Dr Markey’s letter of 2 February 1999, addressed to Dr Jones, states,

“Further to your letter dated 19 January 1999, I can confirm that the above man suffers from the following conditions:-

1. Mild Hypertension …

2. Cervical Spondylosis.

3. Left Carpal tunnel decompression in December 1997.

4. Spondylosis of the lumbar sacral spine and also of the lower thoracic spine, for which he is currently receiving physiotherapy.”

26. In his letter to the Administrator dated 23 February 1999, Dr Jones concluded,

“Mr Barton has requested an ill health retirement.  He has been off sick since early October 1998.  He is a furnace operator but was transferred to auditing work about 2 years ago when his department closed down…

Whilst I do agree that Mr Barton has several medical conditions of a degenerative nature, I do not believe that he is unable to work.  His present job on auditing is not unduly physically demanding, is not machine paced and is being performed by others with significantly greater degrees of disability.

Overall, I find it hard to support Mr Barton’s application but would ask the trustees to give consideration to Mr Barton’s request in the usual way.”

27. Mr Barton says that his absence due to sickness began in September 1998 (not October as stated by Dr Jones).  Mr Barton denies that his department had closed down as stated by Dr Jones.  Mr Barton says that in his report Dr Jones (without examining him) had expressed a clinical view that Mr Barton would be fit to return to work by Christmas 1999 yet he has remained unfit to the present time.   

28. In his report of 11 March 1999, Mr Denton concludes,

“I suspect that along with the degenerative change in the facet joints there is also some lumbar disc degeneration which may not be apparent on the x-ray.

Mr Barton needs further investigation for this in the form of an MRI scan which I have arranged for him.  Quite where we go from there in terms of treatment is not entirely clear at the moment.  What is however abundantly clear that his back is in no suitable condition to pursue the type of heavy work in which he has been engaged in the past.

Frankly I cannot see any likelihood at all of being able to return to work and I think he would be putting himself and also his work mates at risk if he were to attempt to do so.

I understand that he is hoping to retire from work on the grounds of ill health because of his back condition and if this is the case the position which I would endorse.”

29. In his comment on Mr Denton’s report, Dr Jones said,

“…It is important that the trustees understand that the orthopaedic surgeon who examined Mr Barton has never been to Triplex and has no knowledge of the work activity in that plant (or as far as I am aware any other industrial organisation).

This report was clearly commissioned for the purposes of the ill health retirement application…

The comment about a heavy job in the furnaces to me conjures up a scene of Dickensian horror.  The trustees will know that this is not the case and simply reflects a lay person’s view of “furnace work”…

There is actually no need for an MRI scan… In this case the diagnosis is not in doubt and operation is not required.  However, the number of such procedures undertaken for reasons of litigation is very significant.  The trustees may make of this what they will.

…Mr Barton’s latest (permanent) job is not “heavy” and in my view he is capable of performing it.  The trustees will remember that he was transferred because his own job on MSDB furnaces disappeared as the machines were scrapped.

He is not at risk if he returns.  Many learned reports conclude that patients with degenerative joint disease are far better using the joints by exercise rather than resting and allowing stiffness to ensue.  However, the exercise should not be at a competitive level as might be occasioned by regular high level sports.  It is not clear how he will put his colleagues at risk.

The trustees should not assume from the foregoing that I am simply trying to “rubbish” Mr John Denton’s report as I might do in a medico-legal case.

He is highly qualified and I fully agree with his basic Orthopaedic view.  However, what I cannot agree is his Occupational opinion.  He is not qualified to give these comments and I do not agree with them.

I am afraid that I still cannot add my positive support to this case.”

30. Mr Barton feels that Dr Jones’ reference to conditions not being like a Dickensian horror reflects Dr Jones lack of knowledge of furnace work.  He adds that in his 21 years of working for the company he never saw Dr Jones on the factory floor.  Mr Barton says Dr Jones is in error in saying that he came to the job from MSDB furnaces.  Mr Barton disputes that the job is not a heavy one saying that it was admitted to the Trustees when they visited that the least weight which needed to be lifted was 34 lb.  Mr Barton says that he was taking analgesics which carried a warning about drowsiness there obviously was a risk to himself and his fellow workers.  Mr Barton disputes that Mr Denton’s report was commissioned for the purposes of his application for ill-health retirement.  Mr Barton expresses doubt as to whether the Trustees examined the full range of work he was required to do when they visited his workplace.  He was not himself present for that visit.   

31. In his letter of 4 August 1999, Mr Denton states,

“I reviewed Mr Barton in clinic today with the results of his MRI scan…

This seems to confirm …that he has degenerative disc disease as well as facet joint osteoarthritis…

I gather that Mr Barton has improved a little compared to the situation when I saw him in March but he is still having a lot of trouble from his back and I am sure there is no way he will be able to get back to working in a furnace and the question arises as to what can be done to give him some symptomatic relief… However, I must say that even if he does get useful symptomatic relief I do not think we will be looking at anything very dramatic in terms of functional recovery or return to work.”

32. Mr Barton denies that any job was considered as a “light duty”.  He also says that people on light duties are not allowed to work overtime yet that was expected of those doing his kind of job

Oral Hearing

33. Mr Barton did say that he would welcome an oral hearing.  I have not, on this occasion, chosen to hold an oral hearing because there do not appear to be issues at dispute which would benefit from an oral hearing.  The circumstances in which I would normally decide to call an oral hearing are where there is a dispute regarding the facts of a case which cannot satisfactorily be addressed by the written evidence.  For example, where a telephone conversation is crucial to deciding a case and there is no written record of that conversation.  I am satisfied that Mr Barton’s complaint can be decided fairly and appropriately on the basis of the written evidence.

CONCLUSIONS

34. Under Rule 23 the Trustees must be satisfied that retirement was due to ill health.  However, there is no definition of ill health in the Rules.  There is provision for Total Incapacity, which requires that the member is likely to be permanently unable to earn anything.  This leads to the view that ill health applies in circumstances where a member is affected by illness but not to the extent of satisfying the requirements of Total Incapacity.  

35. The Trustees sought to establish whether Mr Barton was likely to be permanently unable to do the job of glass auditor or a similar job.  That seems to me to have been the right course and they took reasonable steps to pursue it, including visiting Mr Barton’s workplace and observing the duties required of him..

36. The Trustees sought advice from an appropriate source and were willing to take account of Mr Barton’s views.  Dr Jones did not disagree with Mr Denton’s diagnosis of Mr Barton’s condition but he did disagree with its impact on Mr Barton’s ability to do his job.  It was not unreasonable for the Trustees to rely on Dr Jones’ advice, particularly when they took steps to ascertain whether Dr Jones was familiar with Mr Barton’s working environment.  In this case, I think it is safe to say that Dr Jones was more likely to have a better understanding of what was involved in Mr Barton’s job than Mr Denton.  Mr Barton, himself, had apparently explained the duties he was performing at some length to Dr Jones.  The Trustees also took the unusual step (about which Mr Barton is suspicious) of visiting Mr Barton’s workplace in the company of a health and safety official.  I am aware that Mr Barton strongly disagrees with the Trustees’ view of physical nature of his job.  However, it is for the Trustees to form an opinion on this on the basis of the available evidence.  Medical evidence which post dates the date of the Trustees’ decision does not necessarily render the Trustees’ decision perverse.  Trustees can only come to a decision on the basis of evidence that is available to them at the time, ie they are not required to have the ability to see into the future.  The available evidence in Mr Barton’s case does not suggest that their opinion could be considered perverse.

37. Mr Barton made the point that his medication potentially made him unable to do his job.  The medication can cause drowsiness, in which case Mr Barton was advised he should not operate machinery or drive.  His point was that he would be unable to drive to other factories in different parts of the country as his job required him to do: as he was not required to operate machinery that warning was not relevant.  Whilst I sympathise with Mr Barton, I do not agree that this would have rendered him unable to do the job of a glass auditor or some similar job.  It would have been possible to make suitable adjustments to accommodate this problem.  An employee is not necessarily to be considered unable to do his job if he requires some minor or easily achievable adjustments to that job in order to continue.  If driving had formed the bulk of Mr Barton’s job, for example if he had been a salesperson, then this would have been more of an issue.  Consequently, I do not uphold Mr Barton’s complaint against the Trustees.

38. Mr Barton’s complaint that the Administrator caused unnecessary delay and acted with bias seems to me to be unfounded.  The Administrator acted promptly in the conduct of Mr Barton’s application and subsequent appeals.  The Administrator was first notified of Mr Barton’s request for ill health retirement in January 1999 and information was provided within a week.  I note that Mr Barton’s evidence is that he had wished for his redundancy to be bought forward, where as the Respondent says there is no record of his responding to such a suggestion that had been initiated by his employer.  
39. The initial decision from the Trustees was available prior to Mr Barton’s retirement.  The fact that he was made redundant has not acted as a bar to the Trustees review of his claim.  It is true that Mr Barton’s first request for his complaint to be considered under the IDR procedure was not acted on promptly.  This unfortunately caused a delay of three months before Mr Barton submitted a formal complaint.  However, he was sent the stage one decision well within the time limits specified in the relevant legislation.  There was a further delay between the Trustees’ visit to the Eccleston works and the stage two decision.  However, whilst it may perhaps have been desirable for the Trustees to have considered Mr Barton’s complaint sooner than their next scheduled meeting in May, they issued their stage two decision within the time limits laid down in the relevant legislation.  The final decision was that of the Trustees and I can see no evidence that the Administrator had any inappropriate influence over the Trustees.  I have seen no evidence of the Administrator acting ‘with bias’, since the information put to the Trustees consisted of the medical reports and Mr Barton’s own correspondence.  In view of this I do not uphold Mr Barton’s complaint against the Administrator.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 June 2002
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